

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

NATALIA USECHE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:20-cv-2225-PX-PAH-ELH

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
OR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction..... 1

Argument ..... 3

I. This Case Is Justiciable..... 3

    A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring This Action..... 4

        1. Plaintiffs Have Established Injuries-in-Fact..... 5

        2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to the Memorandum..... 16

        3. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable by a Favorable Decision..... 18

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe for Review..... 19

II. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Apportionment Claims..... 22

    A. The Constitution Requires Defendants to Include All Inhabitants in the Apportionment Base..... 22

    B. The Census Act Likewise Requires Defendants to Include All Inhabitants in the Apportionment Base..... 30

III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Enumeration Clause Claim..... 32

IV. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection Claim..... 35

V. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Relief, Including an Injunction..... 37

    A. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated They Will Be Irreparably Harmed If the Memorandum Is Not Enjoined..... 37

    B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor an Injunction..... 39

    C. The Court May Also Award Declaratory Relief..... 40

Conclusion ..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alabama v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
396 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....34, 35

*Ashton v. Gonzales*,  
431 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....26

*Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*,  
297 U.S. 288 (1936).....22

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006).....23

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....8

*Bane v. Va. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
2012 WL 6738274 (W.D. Va. Dec. 28, 2012).....5

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....17

*Carey v. Klutznick*,  
637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....39

*Carter v. Fleming*,  
879 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2018) .....18, 19

*CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump*,  
— F.3d —, 2020 WL 4664820 (4th Cir. Aug. 5, 2020) .....16

*Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States*,  
306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) .....9

*Centennial Life Ins. Co. v. Poston*,  
88 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 1996) .....40

*City & County of San Francisco v. Trump*,  
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) .....7, 8, 24

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....5, 6

*Cole v. Ruidoso Mun. Schs.*,  
43 F.3d 1373 (10th Cir. 1994) .....37

*Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King*,  
678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012) .....18, 19

*Davis v. District of Columbia*,  
158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....38

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....11, 17, 18, 21

*Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*,  
525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... *passim*

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....30

*Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police*,  
713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) .....9

*Equal Rights Ctr. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.*,  
767 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D. Md. 2010).....5

*Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011) .....18, 19

*Evenwel v. Abbott*,  
136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....25

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....30

*Fed. Fin. Co. v. Hall*,  
108 F.3d 46 (4th Cir. 1997) .....30

*Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League*,  
877 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2017).....16

*Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA*,  
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) .....34

*Frank Krasner Enters. Ltd. v. Montgomery County*,  
401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005) .....9

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... *passim*

*Glavin v. Clinton*,  
19 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 1998) .....16

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....16

*High v. R & R Transp., Inc.*,  
242 F. Supp. 3d 433 (M.D.N.C. 2017) .....16

*Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Examiners in Optometry, Inc.*,  
892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018) .....15

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) .....22

*Kaplan v. Tod*,  
267 U.S. 228 (1925).....25, 26

*Knight First Amendment Inst. v. Trump*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....39

*Kravitz v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
No. 18-cv-1041 (D. Md. June 3, 2019), ECF No. 162-1 .....36

*Lane v. Holder*,  
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) .....9, 16

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....18

*League of Women Voters v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....39

*Leng May Ma v. Barber*,  
357 U.S. 185 (1958).....26

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....5, 16

*Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd*,  
718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013) .....16

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4, 5, 18

*Mantena v. Johnson*,  
809 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2015).....19

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....18

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bradley*,  
756 F.2d 1048 (4th Cir. 1985) .....39

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....20

*Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau*,  
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....18

*Miller v. Brown*,  
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) .....19, 20

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....35

*Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Operating Co.*,  
22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994) .....38

*NAACP v. Bureau of the Census*,  
945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019) .....20, 21

*New York v. Trump*,  
2020 WL 5422959 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020)..... *passim*

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....36

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....39

*Nwozuzu v. Holder*,  
726 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2013).....26

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....19

*Public Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative*,  
5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....34

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....37

*Ross v. Meese*,  
818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) .....38

*Ross v. St. Augustine’s Coll.*,  
103 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 1996) .....15

*S. Env't'l Law Ctr. v. Bernhardt*,  
432 F. Supp. 3d 626 (W.D. Va. 2020) .....18

*Sierra Club v. Trump*,  
379 F. Supp. 3d 883 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....9

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior*,  
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) .....16, 17

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....18

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....4

*Stone v. Trump*,  
280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017) .....8, 9

*Structural Grp., Inc. v. Fyfe Co.*,  
2016 WL 4537762 (D. Md. Aug. 30, 2016) .....16

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....5

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....19, 39

*TFWS, Inc. v. Franchot*,  
572 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009) .....14

*Toll Bros., Inc. v. Township of Readington*,  
555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009).....18

*U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce*,  
11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998).....20

*United States v. Brehm*,  
691 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 2012) .....23

*United States v. Phillips*,  
883 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2018) .....5

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....23

*United States v. Smith*,  
919 F.3d 825 (4th Cir. 2019) .....15

*Utah v. Evans*,  
536 U.S. 452 (2002).....21, 28, 40

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....23

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....24

*Wisconsin v. City of New York*,  
517 U.S. 1 (1996).....38

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.*,  
509 U.S. 1 (1993).....22

**The Constitution, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 ..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 2a..... *passim*

13 U.S.C. § 141..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....40

Act of Apr. 14, 1802, 2 Stat. 153.....29

Chinese Exclusion Act, Pub. L. No. 47-126, § 14, 22 Stat. 59, 61 (1882).....31

1847 N.Y. Laws 182, 184 Ch. 195, § 3 .....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 .....40

Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....15

**Executive and Administrative Materials**

*Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations*,  
83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018) .....28, 29, 32

Executive Order 13880, *Collecting Information About Citizenship Status in  
Connection with the Decennial Census*, 84 Fed. Reg. 33821 (July 11, 2019).....10, 35, 36

Excluding Illegal Aliens From the Apportionment Base Following the 2020  
Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44679 (July 23, 2020) ..... *passim*



Remarks by President Trump on Citizenship and the Census (July 11, 2019),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-citizenship-census/> .....36

Statement From the President Regarding Apportionment (July 21, 2020),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/statement-president-regarding-apportionment>.....8

**Legislative Materials**

71 Cong. Rec. 1822 (May 23, 1929).....31

71 Cong. Rec. 1910 (May 25, 1929).....24

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....24, 29

Prepared Statement of Dr. Steven Dillingham Before the House Oversight and Reform Committee (July 29, 2020),  
<https://oversight.house.gov/sites/democrats.oversight.house.gov/files/documents/Testimony%20Dillingham.pdf> .....8

**Court Filings**

Br. of Amicus Curiae Immigration Reform Law Inst. in Supp. of Appellants,  
*Evenwel v. Abbott*, No. 14-940, 2015 WL 4747986 (U.S. Aug. 7, 2015) .....25

Defs.’ Objections & Responses to Intervenor-Defs.’ Interrogatories,  
*Alabama v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, No. 2:18-cv-772  
 (N.D. Ala. July 24, 2020), ECF No. 156-1 .....33

See Defs.’ Mem. in Supp. of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, *New York v. Trump*, No. 1:20-cv-5770 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2020), ECF No. 118 .....1

**Other Authorities**

Kunal M. Parker, *State, Citizenship, and Territory: The Legal Construction of Immigrants in Antebellum Massachusetts*,  
 3 Law & Hist. Rev. 583, 622-25 (2001) .....29

*Sufficient*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....12
